

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

<p>In the Matter of the Application of</p> <p>JOSEPH YAKUEL, AGENCY WITHIN LLC, and GET THINGS DONE LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioners,</p> <p>For Judgment Confirming an Appraisal Award</p> <p style="text-align: center;">-against-</p> <p>ANDREW GLUCK,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondent.</p>

Index No. 158184/2019

Honorable Joel M. Cohen

Motion Seq. No. 010

<p>In the Matter of the Application of</p> <p>AGENCY WITHIN LLC, JOSEPH YAKUEL, and GET THINGS DONE LLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioners,</p> <p>For Judgment Vacating an Arbitration Award</p> <p style="text-align: center;">-against-</p> <p>ANDREW GLUCK,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondent.</p>

Index No. 654245/2020

Honorable Joel M. Cohen

Motion Seq. No. 002

**PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
(1) VERIFIED PETITION FOR CONFIRMATION OF APPRAISAL AWARD OR
SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE, AND (2) VERIFIED PETITION TO PARTIALLY
VACATE ARBITRATION AWARD**

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP

Craig Weiner
Michael A. Kolcun
Alexander Newman
399 Park Avenue, Suite 3600
New York, New York 10022
(212) 980-7400
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	14
I. For Numerous Reasons, the Arbitration Award based on Bingham’s Valuation Should be Vacated.....	17
1. The Arbitrator Lacked Jurisdiction to Reconsider PwC’s Valuation, and His Contrary Holding is Subject to De Novo Review	18
a. The Arbitrator’s Jurisdiction Determination is Subject to De Novo Review	18
b. The Arbitrator Lacked Jurisdiction to Award a New Valuation as Damages.....	20
2. The Arbitrator Manifestly Disregarded the Amendment by Awarding Bingham’s Valuation	22
3. The Arbitrator Manifestly Disregarded the Law and this Court’s Exclusive Jurisdiction over PwC’s Valuation.....	25
4. The Arbitration Award is Impermissibly Indefinite	26
5. The Arbitration was Fundamentally Unfair as the Arbitrator and Gluck Repeatedly Represented that PwC’s Valuation was Not at Issue	27
II. The Court Should Confirm PwC’s Appraisal, and Vacate the Arbitration Award to the Extent it Found that Gluck was Insufficiently Involved in the Appraisal	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATION UNDER COMMERCIAL DIVISION RULE 17	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Silk Mills Corp. (Delaware) v. Meinhard-Commercial Corp.</i> , 35 A.D.2d 197 (1st Dep't 1970)	18, 20
<i>Bell Aerospace Co. Div. Of Textron, Inc. v. Local 516, UAW</i> , 500 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>Cendant Corp. v. Forbes</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	20
<i>Dimson v. Elghanayan</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 316 (1967)	18
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	18
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	18
<i>In re Port Auth. Police Benevolent Ass'n</i> , 235 A.D.2d 359 (1st Dep't 1997)	25
<i>In re We're Assocs. Co.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 393 (2d Dep't 1990)	21
<i>Kaplan v. Alfred Dunhill of London</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16455 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 1996).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Katz v. Feinberg</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 290 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberty Fabrics v. Corporate Props. Assocs.</i> 5, 223 A.D.2d 457 (1st Dep't 1996)	31
<i>Matter of 101 W. 23 Owner I LLC v. 715-723 Sixth Ave. Owners Corp.</i> , 174 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep't 2019)	31
<i>Matter of Meisels v. Uhr</i> , 79 NY.2d 526 (1992)	26
<i>Matter of Rosenberg v. Schwartz</i> , 176 A.D.3d 1069 (2d Dep't 2019).....	26

<i>NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS, Sec., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Olympia & York 2 Broadway Co. v. Produce Exchange Realty Trust</i> , 93 A.D.2d 465 (1st Dep't 1983)	26, 32
<i>Papapietro v. Pollack & Kotler</i> , 9 A.D.3d 419 (2d Dep't 2004)	26
<i>Perlbinder v. Jakobovitz</i> , 239 A.D.2d 294 (1st Dep't 1997)	24
<i>Rice v. Ritz Assocs., Inc.</i> , 88 A.D.2d 513 (1st Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd</i> 58 NY2d 923 (1983)	24
<i>Sawtelle v. Waddell & Reed, Inc.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 103 (1st Dep't 2003)	17
<i>Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	30
<i>Weiss v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 474 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	21
<i>XL Capital, Ltd. v. Kronenberg</i> , 145 Fed. Appx. 384 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	17
Rules	
CPLR 7511.....	17
